RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 59

A Resolution awarding the sole source contract for the regular maintenance of the City of McMinnville Public Safety Radio System

RECITALS:

In March 2012, the City Council awarded a contract to Motorola Solutions for the purchase and installation of a new public safety radio system. The installation of the Motorola three channel, three repeater, simulcast radio system was done by Day Wireless Systems (authorized Motorola Representative) and completed in September 2012.

In 2013, near the end of the one-year warranty period, the City sought quotes from Motorola Solutions and Day Wireless Systems for maintenance of the system. It was determined at that time that Day Wireless was the only provider of radio maintenance work in the McMinnville Area. By Resolution 2013-26, a three-year maintenance contract was awarded to Day Wireless Systems for the period October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2016.

Pursuant to ORS 279B.075, the City may award a contract for services without competition if the City determines in writing that the services are available from only one source. In April 2016, the City received written communications from Motorola Solutions and Day Wireless Systems verifying that Day Wireless Systems is still "the only Motorola Premier Service Partner in Oregon authorized to perform warranty and repair services on a Motorola Simulcast radio system."

The efficient utilization of the existing Motorola public safety radio system requires acquiring maintenance services from a Motorola-authorized service provider, and Day Wireless Systems is the only Motorola-authorized service provider in Oregon. Day Wireless Systems has offered to continue providing maintenance services to the City for an additional three-year period with no cost increase over the current contract price.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON as follows:

- 1. That entry into a 3 year Maintenance Contract with Day Wireless Systems for the maintenance of the City's Public Safety Radio System in the amount of \$35,010.00 annually, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized and director to execute the contract with Day Wireless Systems.
- 3. This Resolution will take effect immediately upon passage

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 23rd day of August 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes:	Drabkin, Hill,	Jeffries, Me	nke, Ruder	, Yoder	
Navs:					

Approved this 23rd day of August 2016.

MAYOR

Approved as to form:

CITY ATTORNEY